ONTARIO

SNOW RESORTS ASSOCIATION

guide o



S ROYAL HOST

ONTARIO LOCATIONS

I

Y R« kil o a :
Travelodge - Thunder Bay Super 8 - Timmins Travelodge - Timmins

430 Mrmarial & Trunder Bay 730 Algonquin Blvd. E., Timmins 113 Dr
705-268-7171

¢ Landsdowne Moosonee Super 8 - Sudbury

House 1956 Regent Street, Sudbury
o Pikangikum 705-522-7600

Red Lake
.

Armstrong
Sic b4 Jd
) \ schrane
Kfnora o Dryden: Geraldton e c e

Marathon Timminss . .
Fort (=S Kirkland
Frances

)

N
Chapl
Thundeér Bay 3 aloeauGreatLer/

Grand
4 5
eiotSudbury NorthlBay:

Lake Pembroke C°m¥"a )
e _®Espanola Ottawa

Huntsville Brockville
L] e Bancroft o

Kinaston

Ard Travelodge - North Bay

718 Lakeshore Drive, North Bay
705-472-7171

Travelodge - London South

800 Exeter Road, London : ) e | ;
519-681-1200 - 3 . R o

Sundial Inn - Orilla
600 Sundial Drive, Orillia
705-325-2233

Travelo ge - Chatham

55 Bloomfield Road, Chatham
(519) 436-1200

Travelodge - Windsor Travelodge - Barrie Travelodge - Barrie-on-Bayfield
2330 Huron Church Road, Windsor 55 t Drive, Barrie 300 Bayfield Street, Barrie
519-972-1100 705-734-9500 705-722-4466

Northern Ontario (705) 523-2551
Central Ontario (705) 722-4466 ext.413
South Western Ontario (519) 972-0603

canadasales@royalhost.com Request OWG Rate



...and make tracks in Ontario.

This guide is for those who love snow more than anything else. It’s for those
whose heartbeat races at the sight of the season’s first snowfall. You've got to love
snow — it’s the stuff that makes Ontario’s resorts and lodges the coolest places to
be every winter.

Join your pals on a lift with skis or a board, then zoom downhill, showing off
your signature moves. And some trails are even lit after dusk, so you can keep skiing
when the sun goes down. We've even groomed a few hills for tubing too — but
they’re extreme, so hold on tight.

If exploring a wilderness trail sounds more your speed, take a challenging cross-
country skiing trek or snowmobiling adventure up and down some of Ontario’s
finest groomed routes.

Looking for something a little different? Strap on showshoes and head off the
beaten trail. How about angling this winter? No problem. Catching a perch is a
cinch in the comfort of a heated fish hut. Even dogsledding and skijoring are
options for the intrepid.

Consider staying at a resort within driving distance to Ottawa’s Winterlude, Toronto’s
Wintercity and Sault Ste. Marie’s Bon Soo for even more winter entertainment.

Escape from the rituals of snow-shovelling and watching television 24/7.
Instead, experience snow the way nature intended and have fun.

There’s tons of information in this guide on outdoor winter activities, but it’s
just the tip of the iceberg. Log on to www.ontariotravel.net/outdoor or call
1-800-ONTARIO for more information including accommodations, events and
maps for your winter getaway. Or stop into one of Ontario's Travel Information

Centres. They are identified bythe bright green roof!!

CONTENTS 4 Southwestern 6 Toronto & Area 6 Central 16 Eastern
17 Northern

©Copyright AdverMap, 2007 - 2008



glide. slide. hang.

W

B

}

Did someone say ‘adrenaline rush’? Grab your goggles and feel the extreme breeze as you glide
downhill with ease. Ontario’s home to 39 alpine ski resorts complete with skiing facilities, night
skiing, roaring fireplaces and enough food to feed your hunger all day long. Breeze through
www.ontariotravel.net/outdoor for more outdoor escape assistance.

Calling all airdogs and grommets! Massive pipes, gnarly rails and phat terrain are the perfect
ingredients for huge tricks. And there’s no lack of those. Get air. Spin a 360°. Show off an ollie or
two. Slay the rails. Prove your ‘trickiness’and get stoked in Ontario’s pipes and terrain parks. Just
remember to visit www.ontariotravel.net/outdoor for more on the goods.

Get your friends together and take a trip cross-country style. Ontario’s Nordic skiing resorts
allow guests to explore the remote places photographers dream of. Most boast both skate and
classic trails. For more information log on to www.ontariotravel.net/outdoor for more
information.

When you vacation in the province with the largest snowmobile trail network in the world,
you're practically guaranteed a cool time. Topping off at 43,000 km (26,600 mi.), Ontario’s
routes cater to first time and experienced riders alike, with plenty of opportunities to admire
our great outdoors along the way. Don’t have a snowmobile of your own? Some resorts offer
rentals and all the accessories you need to hit the trails. Cruise online to www.ontariotravel.
net/snowmobile

It's all taken care of: from the hole in the ice to the heated hut to the rod in your hand. All you
have to do is reel the fish in all day long. Ice fishing has become a very popular sport with as
many as 4,000 private and commercial ice fishing huts on Lake Simcoe alone every winter. And
with 250,000 lakes in Ontario, there are plenty of opportunities to break records with a catch
this winter. Find out everything you need for the perfect fishing excursion at
www.ontariotravel.net/gofish

Discover Ontario the way the early explorers, trappers and settlers did, sailing across the snow
by dogsled. After your expert guide shows you how to handle the highly trained team of dogs
,you are off on a great adventure. Operators are friendly, knowledgeable and look out for you
every step of the way. Take a trip to www.ontariotravel.net/outdoor for more information.

Ontario’s resorts have what you need for a thrilling tubing adventure: a tube and a tube lift.
Take the lift to the top and soon you'll be careening downhill faster than you can say, “l want
my mommy!” Our gigantic hills beat out those other ones you rode as a child, anyday.Just watch
your butt on the bumps. And be sure to visit www.ontariotravel.net/outdoor for everything
your tubing adventure requires.

If you can walk, you can snowshoe. Whether you're tracking the hoof prints of whitetail deer,
retracing the steps of legendary explorers or just trying something new with a couple friends,
you're in for another great winter experience in Ontario.



, zoom. relax. repeat.




4 SOUTHWESTERN ONTARIO

BACKUS WOODS Wy

Long Point Region Conservation Authority, RR 3, Simcoe, N3Y 4K2

T: (519) 428-4623, (519) 586-2201,

Hwy Access: Reg. Rd. 24. 2 km / 1 mi E of junction Reg. Rds. 59 & 24
Open: Daily

Trails: 3 trails, 12 km marked.

CHICOPEE SKI CLUB O I

396 Morrison Rd. Kitchener, N2A276

T: (519) 894-5610,

Hwy Access: #401. Hwy #8 W (to King), right on Morrison Rd.
Open: Daily

Slopes and Elevation: Vertical Drop: 200’. Longest Run: 2000’.

FANSHAWE CONSERVATION AREA £

1424 Clarke Rd. London

T: (519) 451-2800,

Trails: 4 Trails, 15 km (9mi) groomed, trackset.
Web: www.thamesriver.on.ca

GLEN EDEN SKI & SNOWBOARD AREA € |

R

Halton Region Conservation Authority,

2596 Britannia Rd. W., Milton, LT 2X6

T: (905) 878-5011,

Hwy Access: #401. Exit at Exit 320 and follow signs.

Open: Daily. Nights: Mon. - Sat.

Slopes and Elevation: Vertical Drop: 240’. Longest Run: 2000’.

Al £

HULLETT WILDLIFE AREA E|X|a ‘

North of Clinton

T: (519) 482-7011,

Hwy Access: 3 km NW of Hwy. 8 off Wildlife Line
Open: Daily

Trails: 3 Trails, 12km (7mi)

Web: www.hullettmarsh.org

HILTON FALLS CONSERVATION AREA oy,

Halton Region Conservation Authority,

2596 Britannia Rd. W., Milton, L9T 2X6

T: (905) 854-0262,

Hwy Access: #401. To Reg. Rd. 25, N to Reg. Rd. 9, then W 5 km/ 3mi
Open: Daily,: 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.

Trails: 3 Trails, 16 km marked, groomed and track set.

INVERHURON PROVINCIAL PARK

North of Kincardine

T: (519)368-1959

Hwy Access: #21, 13 km NE of #9, then 4 km NW on County Rd. 15
Trails: 1 Trail, 10 km (6.2mi).

Web: www.ontarioparks.com

ISLAND LAKE CONSERVATION AREA 1]

673067 Hurontario St., Orangeville, LOW 256
T: (519) 941-6329, Toll Free (800) 668-5557,
Hwy Access: Hwy #9 and #10 intersection
Open: Call for info.

Trails: 8 km marked, groomed and track set.

LAUREL CREEK CONSERVATION AREA oy,

290 Beavercreek Rd., Waterloo N2J 374
T: (519) 884-6620,

Hwy Access: #86 north to Northfield Dr.
Open: Daily 9 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.

Trails: 8 km marked and groomed.

LITTLE INN OF BAYFIELD .y,

Box 100, Bayfield, NOM 1G0

T: (519) 565-2611, Toll Free - (800) 565-1832,
Hwy Access: #21, On Main Street

Open: Daily

Trails: 12 Trails, 10 km marked, 10 km unmarked.

LONDON SKI CLUB 2 K

Box 20051 431 Boler Rd., London N6K 4G6

T: (519) 657-8822

Open: Daily. Nights: Mon. - Sat.

Slopes & Elevation: Vertical Drop: 117". Longest Run: 1000°.

LONGWOODS ROAD CONSERVATION AREA [y

8449 Irish Dr., RR 1, Mount Brydges, NOL 1W0

T: (519) 264-2420,

Hwy Access: #402, 6.5 km / 4 mi W on Cty. Rd. 2.

Open: January - February . Monday - Friday, 9 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., Weekends
(weather permitting) 9 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.

Trails: 3 Trails, 6 km marked.

g

MANSFIELD OUTDOOR CENTRE 7

Mansfield, LON 1M0

T: (705) 435-4479,

Hwy Access: #89. 10 km / 6 mi N. on Airport Rd.
Open: Daily

Trails: 40 km marked, groomed and track set.

MANSFIELD SKI CLUB W R

Box 75 Mansfield, LON 1M0

T: (705) 435-3838, Toll Free: (800) 461-1212,

Hwy Access: #89. 10 km/6mi N on Dufferin Cty. Rd. 18 (Airport Rd.)
Open: Daily (private on weekends).

Slopes an Elivation: Vertical Drop: 440’. Longest Run: 2640’

MOUNTSBERG CONSERVATION AREA .y,

2259 Milborough Line, Campbellville LOP 1B0

T: (905) 854-2276,

Hwy Access: #401. To Guelph Line, S. to Campbellville Rd. W to
Milborough Line and N.

Trails: 3 Trails, 15 km marked, 12 km groomed and track set.

NAFTEL’S CREEK CONSERVATION AREA .y

South of Goderich

T: (519) 335-3557,

Hwy Access: #21, 8 km south of Goderich
Trails: 1 Trails, 3 km (2mi) groomed.
Web: www.mvca.on.ca

PINEHURST LAKE CONSERVATION AREA

Between Cambridge and Paris

T: (519) 621-3697,

Hwy Access: #401, north on Hwy. 24A
Trails: 5 Trails, 13 km (8mi) groomed, track set.
Web: www.grandriver.ca

PINERY PROVINCIAL PARK .1/

RR 2, Grand Bend, NOM 1T0

T: (519) 243-2220,

Hwy Access: #21. 8 km/5 mi S on Hwy 21.

Open: Daily 8 a.m. - 10 p.m.

Trails: 6 Trails, 37 km marked, groomed and track set




SOUTHWESTERN ONTARIO 5

RONDEAU PROVINCIAL PARK Wy

R.R. #1 Morpeth, NOP 1X0

T: (519) 674-1777,

Hwy Access: #401, exit 101, take Cty. Rd. 15 south to its end at Park
Trails: 6 Trails, 27 km, (16.8mi).

Web: www.rondeauprovincialpark.ca

SAUBLE BEACH CROSS COUNTRY SKI TRAIL

Hwy. 21, north of Sauble Falls Provincial Park

T: (519) 422-1405,

Hwy Access: #21

Trails:6 Trails, 18 km (11mi), groomed, track set

SAWMILL CROSS COUNTRY SKI TRAIL .1/

Hepworth

T: (519) 935-2478,

Trails: 4 Trails, 20 km (12mi) groomed, track set.
Web: www.suntrails.net

SHADE’S MILLS CONSERVATION AREA EI&

412 Avenue Rd. east of Frankin Blvd. in Cambridge
T: (519) 621-3697,

Hwy Access: #401

Trails: 5 Trails, 12 km (7.4mi) groomed, track set.
Web: www.grandriver.ca

SOUTH TRAIL, KINCARDINE .1}

Aintree Rd., north of Kincardine, west of Aintree Golf Course.
T: (519) 396-7383

Hwy Access: #21

Trails: 4 Trails, 10 km (6.2mi) groomed.

Web: www.angelfire.com/co/kecsc

SPIRIT ROCK CONSERVATION AREA Wy,

Wiarton, north of Owen Sound
T: (519)367-3076,

Hwy Access: #6

Trails: 1 Trail, 2 km (1.2mi).
Web: www.greysauble.on.ca

STONEY ISLAND CONSERVATION AREA

Kincardine

T: (519)364-1255

Hwy Access: #21

Trails: 3 Trails, 9.5 km (6 mi), groomed, trackset

Web: www.angelfire.com/co/kcesc

TRAVELODGE CHATHAM

55 Bloomfield Rd., Chatham
T: (519) 436-1200

www. TravelodgeChatham.com

TRAVELODGE LONDON SOUTH

800 Exeter Rd., London
T: (519) 681-1200
www. TravelodgeLondon.com

TRAVELODGE WINDSOR E|&

2330 Huron Church Rd., Windsor
T: (519) 972-1100

www. TravelodgeWindsor.com

———

e ) 4
= b L
1

WE KNOW SNOW

SKIING + SNOWBOARDING + OPEN NIGHTS « ACCOMMODATIONS - 3 RESTAURANTS

HOCKLEY VALLEY
RESORT

R.R.1, Orangeville
Ontario, LOW 2Y8
Toll-free: 1.866.HOCKLEY
Local: 519-942-0754
Toronto: 416.363.5490

e PR : WWW.HOCKLEY.COM

« Located 1-1/4 hour north of Toronto
on Airport Rd., 10 km. n. of Hwy. 89.
+ 40 km. of machine groomed,
track set, forested trails through
the beautiful Mulmur Hills.
+ Rentals available.
« Quality trail grooming with
Pisten Bully
« Enjoy great food at our cafeteria.

T:(705)435-4479
Email: mansfield@sympatico.ca
www.mansfieldoutdoorcentre.ca

IMOUNTICHINGUACOUSY,

FLOWER CITY

K } Office-905-458-6555 ext.110

Fax-905-458-6890
“‘A 195 Central Park Drive, Brampton www.brampton.ca
BRAMPTON.CA TTY 905-875-2130




6 TORONTO

Discover Skiing and
Snowboarding right in the
City of Toronto

Two great locations:

Centennial Park Ski &
Snowboard Centre

256 Centennial Park Rd.
(Renforth Dr. & Rathburn Rd.)

Earl Bales Ski &
Snowboard Centre
4169 Bathurst St.
(south of Sheppard Ave.)

Call us today at

416 33 TO SKi

(416-338-6754) or visit us at
www.toronto.ca

0l ToRoNTO

Discover Skiing &
Sm'm'bt'mrding

CENTRAL ONTARIO

ALBION HILLS CONSERVATION AREA

Box 78, Palgrave, LON 1P0

T: 1-800-838-9921,

Hwy Access: Reg. Rd. #50, 8 km N of Bolton

Open: Daily

Trails: 5 Trails, 26.5 km marked, groomed & track set.

CENTENNIAL PK. SKI & SNOWBOARD CENTRE

256 Centennial Park Rd., Toronto, M9C 5N3

T: (416) 338-6754,

Hwy Access: #427, W on Rathburn Rd.

Open: Daily & Nightly

Slopes & Elevation: Vertical Drop: 130’. Longest Run: 500°.

EARL BALES SKI & SNOWBOARD CENTRE

4169 Bathurst St., Toronto, M3H 3P7

T: (416) 338-6754

Hwy Access: #401, N on Bathurst St.

Open: Daily & Nightly

Slopes & Elevation: Vertical Drop: 130’. Longest Run: 800’.

VOYAGEUR QUEST

22 Belcourt Rd., Toronto, M4S 2T9
T: 1-800-794-9660,

Dogsledding, cross-country skiing, ice fishing, and snowshoeing adventures
in Algonquin Park.

ALLAN PARK MANAGEMENT UNIT Wy,

Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority, RR 1 Hanover, N4N 3B8
T: (519) 364-1255,

Hwy Access: # 4, 8 km / 5 mi E to Allan Park then 1 concession S.
Open: Daily

Trails: 8 trails, 15 km marked and track set.

HEADQUARTERS CONSERVATION AREA .1/

Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority, RR 1 Hanover, N4N 3B8
T: (519) 364-1255,

Hwy Access: 5 km / 3 mi S on Grey Cty. Rd. 10

Open: Daily

Trails: 4 km established trails

INGLIS FALLS CONS. AREA .1/

Grey Sauble Conservation Authority,

RR 4, Owen Sound, N4K 5N6

T: (519) 376-3076,

Hwy Access: #6. 2 km/1mi W on Cty Rd. 18.

Open: Daily 7 a.m. - 6 p.m.

Trails: 1 Trail, 8 km marked, groomed and track set, 10 km unmarked.

NORTH SHORE COTTAGES A

24 McVicar Street, Box 93, Port Elgin, NOH 2C0
T: (519) 832-6313,

CROSS COUNTRY

Trails: 10 km (on-site)

TRAVELODGE BARRIE [Ralii. | % | o |

55 Hart Dr., Barrie
T: 705-734-9500

www. TravelodgeBarrie.com

TRAVELODGE BARRIE-ON-BAYFIELD R | & | oy,

300 Bayfield St., Barrie " :
T: 705-722-4466 ik
www. TravelodgeBarrieOnBayfield.com

SUNDIAL INN 'ﬁﬁl x | % BIiE

600 Sundial Dr., Orillia
T: 705-325-2233
www.Sundiallnn.com

CROSS-COUNTRY SKIING
at Albion Hills Conservation Areal

Situated on 1200 acres of beautiful forest, within the rolling
Caledon Hills — only 45 min. from downtown Toronto!

For more information, visit our Web site at www.trcaparks.ca, or
give us a call at 905-880-4855 or 1-800-838-9921.

TORONTO AND REGION 2—

onservation Member of

Conservation Ontario

425
ZalbionHILLS

conservation area

for The Living City



Freestyle Skilng Join the Fun!

“To Air is Human.” That was always my favourite bumper sticker
growing up as a Freestyle skier in Ontario in the seventies when
any innovative way you could leave or hit the snow earned instant
hoots and hollers, judges’ points, prizes and sometimes cash.

Funny how things come around in 2008 as Freestyle Skiing has
returned to its roots of experimentation, style and expression. Of
course I'm talking about the new snowboard inspired school of
skiing, which is being taking to new heights in Freestyle Skiing
Ontario’s (FSO) “Tournament” competitive series. The series
launched in Southern Ontario in 2007 has attracted a group of
diehard risk takers, who have married adrenalin with classic
gymnastics training. These are the members of the new Ontario
Park and Pipe Ski Team program.

The Tournament and FSO sanctioned clinics and camps provide
skiers with a forum where they can train qualify and perform tricks
including inverted flips in safe conditions with qualified coaches.
The spirit of Freestyle is alive and well at these events where
competitors push and cheer on each other to create an electric
atmosphere of fun and challenge.

The first season of The Tournament was so well received that FSO
is adding Ski Cross races to the series, and including its classic
Mogul competitions to give more skiers access to this challenging
Olympic event. FSO is also launching a program to get more quality
mogul fields built around Ontario and share the techniques that
develop well-rounded skiers who can manage any terrain.

There are now 18 resorts across the province that offer sanctioned
Freestyle programs.To be sanctioned as FSO and Canadian Freestyle
Ski Association (CFSA) members means they use progressive
teaching techniques, attend coach training, and use course and
event specifications to create safe Iearnin§ and competition
environments. It also incorporates a 10 million dollar insurance
policy to ensure all participants are well protected.

FSO clubs also offer the recently revised Jumps and Bumps passport
program that rewards entry level freestyle skiers learning the basics
of rails, jumps, and moguls with pins and eventually their “wings”
when they graduate. The Canadian Freestyle Ski Association has
being training the world’s top Freestyle Skiers in the Jumps and
Bumps program for over two decades — including Olympic Gold
medalist Jenn Heil.

Maximum air with minimum risk is the goal of organized Freestyle
skiing — because to want to take air is in human DNA and to fly on
skis is one of the most thrilling ways for any young skier to build
their self confidence. In 2008 many ski resorts are giving young
skiers the opportunity to test themselves in flight.

If you know a born flier check out the FSO website at
www.ontariofreestyle.com and find a competition, camp or program
at a club near you.

- Meredith Gardner
Meredith Gardner is the only Canadian woman ever to do a triple

back flip on skis, a 2 time world Freestyle Champion, and currently
works with Freestyle Skiing Ontario.

oF  EXPRESS

= HOTEL & SUITES

(465-4329)

Holiday Inn Worldwide Toll free Reservations: 1-800-HOLIDAY

Unique Ski and Stay Packages Designed to Fit Your Life Style and Your Budget

DAYS INN - BARRIE
daysinnharrie.com
105-133-8989

DAYS INN & SUITES
- GOLLINGWOOD
daysinncollingwood.com
105-444-1880




8 CENTRAL ONTARIO/GEORGIAN TRIANGLE

THE PLACE Ontario’s Winter Playground
T0 BE THIS

Craving winter excitement? Blue Mountain has

you covered! Over two miles wide and boasting
Canada’s best snowmaking system, it's the place

to be. Get away and experience one of Intrawest’s
newest Villages, featuring slopeside studios to luxury
boutique suites.

From adrenaline filled days on the slopes to relaxing
evenings of aprés, there's something for everyone.
The definitive winter escape is just two hours from
Toronto, right in your own backyard.

VISIT DUR WEBSITE FOR ALL OF OUR WINTER HOT DEALS &
YOUR LOWEST GUARANTEED RATE ON LODGING!

TITTH e ] o - wey Mvnrtevd _
www.bluemountain.ca/ 'L','zHHIEi;'.J

5.0231 or 705.445.0231 MWNHIN

aTT A
T

THE SCENIC CAVES NORDIC CENTRE SITS
AMID A 200 YEAR OLD FOREST, ON 370 ACRES
OF THE MAGNIFICENT NIAGARA ESCARPMENT
'--',F“*i:', Fresh, crisp winter air and a tranquil, magical world of pristine,
' snow is yours to share with friends and family. With our unique

location high atop Blue Mountain, Scenic Caves has created one
of Ontaria’s finest natural playgrounds.

.n
Sty

Cress-country Ski Trails groomed for Classc £ Skate Skiing » Snowshoe

Trails * Gueded Might Snoweshoe Hikes = Warming Hut = Hot Beverages
« 410 ft. Suspension Brickge » Fabulous Panoramic Views » Renftals

* Lessons « High-alttude Snow Conditions all season » Season Passes

www.sceniccaves.com /05 $46-0256



CENTRAL ONTARIO/GEORGIAN TRIANGLE/HURONIA 9

Mountain View Ski Hill

¢ Cross-Country & Alpine ¢ Ski Shop

We’re west of Hwy. 93 on Foster’s Rd.,
Jjust outside Midland

(705) 526-8149

AWENDA PROVINCIAL PARK

Box 973, Penetanguishene, LOK 1P0

T: (705) 549-2231,

Hwy Access: #93. 11 km / 7mi NW

Open: December 2 - March 12, Daily 8 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.
Trails: 4 Trails, 27 km marked and track set.

BEAVER VALLEY SKI CLUB

RR 4 Markdale, NOC 1HO Our ski in and ski out Resort offers a variety of overnight packages to suit your needs.

Lv%ll?\)cggsizﬁ?i% km/ 5 mi E. Midweek with ski from $98.00 pppn Weekend with ski from $108.00 pppn

Open: Phone for times

Slopes & Elevation: Vertical Drop: 500’. Longest Run: 4800’. (Hills Open to Public Wednesday to Sunday | 90 min. north of the Toronto AirporD

BLUE MOUNTAIN RESORTS LTD. o ‘ b ‘ % * New state of the art Snow Making * HEAD Rental Equipment

RR 3 Colli L 19Y 372 * Flexible Ski Passes * Air Miles Reward Certificate
ollingwood, * Snow Education (day & overnight) * Grade 5 Snow Pass

ngfsb)lf:;:)oji;n’gmmoz (416) 869-3799, * 8 Week Snow School Programs * Gymnastics Ontario Member Privileges

Hwy Access: #26 13 km / 8 mi W of town on Blue Mountain Rd. * On-hill Events * Chicopee Reciprocal Program

Open: December - March
Spen: TALISMAN

Open: Daily & Nightly

Slopes & Ei,evation: Vertical Drop: 720°, Longest Run: 4000’ RESORT VILLAGE

RN RESORT 800.265.3759 | www.talisman.ca

150 Talisman Mountain Drive | Kimberley | ON | NOC 1G0

RR 5, Orillia, L3V 6H5
T: (705) 325-2256, Toronto (416) 364-4069 Toll Free: (800)567-3376,

Hwy Access: # 12. 5 km/ 3mi NE on Rama Rd. |
Trails: 12 km groomed trails SCENIC CAVES NORDIC CENTRE
Ice Fishing: Bass, Perch from Lake Couchiching
I . Box 215, Collingwood, L9Y 375

HARDWOOD HILLS .y} | Y. T: (705) 446-0256; Web: sceniccaves.com

Hwy Access: # 26 , 10 km W of Collingwood on Scenic Caves Rd.
402 W Old Barrie Rd, RR 1, Oro Station, LOL 2E0 Open: Daily.
T: (705) 487-3775; (800) 387-3775 Web: hardwoodhills.ca Trails: 22 km of trails marked, groomed & track set for classic & skate
Open: Daily. Trails: 11 Trails for Nordic Skiing totalling 30 km groomed skiing and snowshoeing.
marked & trackset, 2 Trails for Snowshoeing marked totalling 17 km N X

SNOW VALLEY SKI RESORT o | "/ | X
HORSESHOE RESORT

Box 46, Barrie, L4M 4S9
Box 10, RR 1, Barrie L4M 4Y8 T: (705) 721-7669; (416) 366-7669
T: (705) 835-2790; (416) 283-2988; (800) 461-5627 Web: skisnowvalley.com
Web: HorseshoeResort.com Hwy Access: # 26, W on Snow Valley Rd.
ALPINE: Open: Daily. Nights: Tues. - Sun.
Open: Daily, Nightly Slopes & Elevation: Vertical drop - 280’; Longest run - 3250
Slopes & Elevation: Vertical drop - 309’; Longest run - 2200’ . . .
CROSS-COUNTRY: TALISMAN MOUNTAIN RESORT i-SiReNIRM
Open: Daily.
Trails: 36 km marked, groomed and track set. 150 Talisman Mtn. Dr., Kimberley, NOC 1G0

T: (519) 599-2520, Toll Free: (800) 265-3759, Toronto (416) 364-0061,
MOUNTAIN VIEW SKI HILL Web: talisman.com )

Hwy Access: # 10. 3 km/ 2mi E. on Grey Rd. 4 to Grey Rd. 13
RR 2, Midland, L4R 4K4 ALPINE:
T: (705) 526-8149 Open: Daﬂr . .
ALPINE: Slopes & Elevation: Vertical Drop: 600’. Longest Run: 4000°.
Open: Sat., Sun. 9am - 4:30 pm CROSS COUNTRY:
Slopes & Elevation: Vertical drop - 150’; Longest run - 1300’ Trails: 10 km marked, groomed and track set.
CROSS-COUNTRY:
Open: Daily W .
Trails: 25 km marked, groomed and track set. WASAGA BEACH PROVINCIAL PARK x| E
MOUNT ST LOUIS-MOONSTONE SKI RESORT ‘/ | \{" _1?02(7(1);3)3 4\’;/29153%31126%}1, LOL 2P0
RR 4, Coldwater, LOK 1E0 I-iwy Access: Cty. Rd. #92 In town, off River Rd.
T: (705) 835-2112; (416) 368-6900 Web: mslm.on.ca Open: Daily.
Open: Daily; closed Christmas Day Trails: 4 Trails, 29 km marked, groomed and track set.
Slopes & Erevation: Vertical drop - 500’; Longest run - 5249




More Fun & Mo;g-__Rpﬁthoﬁ Anywhere in Ontario!

o

ONTARIO'S PREMIER NORDIC SKI CENTRE www.hardwoodhills.ca

HORSESHOE % RESORT |

YOLUR TALCE, YOUR TIME. FOUWR TLACE

3T

|

1-800-461-5627 |
www.HorseshoeResort.com
1101 Horseshoe Valley Road, Horseshoe Valiey, ON

P - i

Le+ winter win you over‘. Eliﬁéée wAﬁ-l-o,Barre‘

WY CEEIED RERALN

75 Hart Dr. (705) T22
wiww.comiorfnnbarmie.

. Sthay " Winter Snowiuba '
from $56.50° pp, [~ ol Travelodge Tl Travelodge
dbl occupancy = $75.50" pp, - $65.50" pp, -

includes: 1 night dbl eccupancy plus taxes,

stay, Sunshine includes: 1 night stay, hot dbl occupancy

Breakfast, lift/ NT RAALEE ARTILE braakfast, your choice of Nordic Includas: 1 night stay,

trail pass skiing, tubing or snowshoaeing Confinental Breakfast, pass

210 Essa Rd, [800] 461-9699 55 Hart Dr. (705) 734-9500 300 Bayfield 51, (705) 722-4466
mmhﬁnlwmmm mwmﬁdn-humm mMc«n

* Call your accommodation of choice for details an these and other package opliens. Mot available Christmias. Day. Bosed en avaikability
Toxes nof included. Resfrictions may apply. Expires March 31/08. For more Winter Fun in Barme pockagesvisit www tourismbarrie.cem



Laand festived gf ice |

mounT ST. I.l:lI.IIS

(705) 835-2112
Toronto Phone:
1-877-835-2112
= 401 Slopes

« 12 Lifis

« 2 Half Pipes

« Tefrain Park

www.mounTsTLOouIsS.COm

Ski or Tube & Stay Ski & Stay Ski & Stay Stoy, Play, Em: P
from $58.00° pp. from $67.50" pp, d from ohd from $123.50" pp, Sen
dbl occupancy dbl occupancy $90.90" pp, 1t - Dnn: dbl occupancy etdayben
¥ Incudes: 1 night Includes: 1night ® & » & 1 & oCoupancy ncludes: 1 night B
stay, Super Start Hot stay, Hot Breakinst Buffet, Includes;  "0TiL A COMTRENCE v g;m Ski a;f}‘umni:gih;keﬁw
Broakfast & lift ticket lift/trail pass, restaurant 1 night stay, Full Hul 525‘-”‘3 s Pixee G g
W discount coupon. Breakfast Buffet, pass Boston Pirza gift cord pe

person, All Taxas Included
441 Bryne Dr. (JO5) 814-8888 &0 Bryne Dr. (705) 733-8989 20 Foirview Rd. (705) 728-6171 506 Bryne Dr. [705) 725-1002
ww superBbormie. com www, DaysinnBarme.com www holiday-inn com‘bormiscnicon wawnhisopenss. com barmisan

Order 3 Winter Fun in Barrie Brochure!

www.tourismbarrie.com or 1 (800) 668-9100



12 ONTARIO SNOW RESORTS ASSOCIATION MEMBERS

w
-
o
o
w
L
o
Ll
=
o
-
<

CROSS-COUNTRY RESORTS

@) AdANAC SKi CONEIE..eeeeeeeeeeeee et ae et st s s setesessssene Sudbury

@ AIPINE SKi CIUD.....ueeeeieeireireie ettt saseaseas Collingwood
© BataWa SKi Hilleeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt tesete e esesesssesesesesenenes Batawa

© Beaver Valley SKi ClUD..........o et seesssaeeaees Markdale
© Blue Mountain RESOrts LIMIted......ooeueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeevevenenenene Collingwood
O Calabogie Peaks SKi Ar€a........ocuecueeueerereemnereeueeseeeeseessesesssenseessesssesnes Calabogie
@ Caledon SKi ClUD LIMITe.....ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt eseseseeseve e esesenes Belfountain
© Cedar Highlands SKi CIUD........cccucceeeceenmcceeniecesesaecessmsnecsesssnesssssneseess Orangeville
© Centennial Park Ski & SNOWb0oard CeNtre....... e eeeeeeeeeeesenene Toronto

@) Chapleau SKi ClUD ...t sssessessese s Chapleau

@ ChicOPEE SKi CIUD......eueeeeeeeereieee et tseiseisesse s ssassesees Kitchener
@ Craigleith SKi ClUD......cccuceeeeeeeceieceieceineceiiceeieeesessssecssaeessasessasessssenes Collingwood
® Dagmar ReSOrt LIMited.......cccucucueeumceueeieciecieciecieciecseessesssesssenssessees Ashburn

(D) DEVIl'S EIDOW SKi ATB..c.oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeresssssessssssessnssasesssssssssesesssssssassessssens Bethany

® Devil's Glen Country ClUb........coeeeerreeeeerssrsceeeeee. Glen Huron
@ ESPANO0IA SKi CHUD......coueeeeeeceeeecieieciseeisesie e ssssesssesisssssssssssesssessssesssees Espanola

@) GEOIGIAN PEAKS ClUD......coovueemcerermeanccerermmseceressmssnnceessssssssessssssssnsssssssssssnsssesees Thornbury
(D Glen Eden Ski & SNOWbD0ard CENLIE.......eeeeeeeeeeceeeeceeeeeeesessessssasssneees Milton

@ Hidden Valley Highlands SKi Area............cccceeemeceremmssssessesmssnsssssssssnneces Huntsville
) HOCKIEY VallEY RESOIT.......ceeeecererceereciesseeeisessiasesssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssses Orangeville
1) HOPSESNOE RESOIM ettt eseseesenese e e sesesssenesenesenens Barrie

) KQmMiSKOTia SKi RESOM.....eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesessesesssenssssesssssssssesesssssssssassasesses Timmins

D) LaKeridge SKi RESOIT........ceeveucceriieccereniecesesmseceessmssssssssssssssssssassessssssasneces Uxbridge

D LAUTENTIAN SKi Hill.eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt eteeeseesesesesessenesesesesenes North Bay
D) LOCH LOMONA SKi RESOI ..ot eeeseeeesensesssssssesessesssssseasessens Thunder Bay
1) LONAON SKi CHUD e ees e esessae s nsaesssensnenes London

1) MANSTIEIA SKi CHUD ...ttt eeees s esesssssssssssssasassan Mansfield
@ Mount Chinguacousy/ City of Brampton Parks & Recreation.............. Brampton
D) IMMOUNT DUTOUT .ttt ettt seesessesesssesesesesssesesesssesensnsace Elliot Lake
€D) MOUNT PAKENNAM ..ttt eeeeseeeesssssssesessnsesasessasesasassans Pakenham
€D Mount St. Louis/MooNStoNEe SKi RESOI ... eereeeereeeereeeereeeseeeeseneens Coldwater
D) MOUNTATIN VIEW SKi Hillooeeeeeeeeeeeee et eeesenesessesssesesssesssesssssssssenssan Midland

€D North York Earl Bales Ski & Snowboard Centre...........ooeeeveeeenence. North York
D ONAPING SKi Hill.u.coneereeeeeececiecireeireereecieeieeisenisesssessessesase s s saesseanee Onaping

€D OSNAWA SKi ClUD......ceeeeeeeetee et se s se s sssassenes Oshawa

D) OSIEr BIUFT SKi CIUD....uunceeeveerceeecereceieerecesaecnsssecessensssensssesssssesssssesssssesssneees Collingwood
) Pembroke Ski & Snowboard Club.............coiiee e Pembroke
€D PiN€ RIAGE SKi ClUD.....ouueeeeeeceeeceiececereceiecensensasenssnessssensssesssssesssssessaneens Barrie

€D SEArCNMONT RESOM ...ttt snnes Sault Ste. Marie
(D) SiF SAM'S SKi ATttt as s s ss s sessssessasans Haliburton
@ SKYIOTE SKi ClIUD.....o.ereeeeeeeereiceeecteeceeeretesseneessene s sseasesessenssessensessenanes Uxbridge

@ SNOW VallEy RESOIT......cuimiicieeeiceireieeee ettt ssessesseae e sseane Barrie

@ Superior Slopes c/o Township of Marathon Marathon
@ TalisSMaN MOUNTAIN RESOM....c.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeensesessssessesessessssssssssssassaseses Kimberley
(D) TOTONEO SKi ClUD. .ttt tesetesessssssssessnsssasssaene Collingwood
D UPIANdS SKi CONLIE......ceeeceeeeeeereceieceeseesise s ssssesssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssseses Thornhill

@ Albion Hills Conservation Area c/O TRCA.......ooeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeieesesesssenns Palgrave

@ Algonquin Provincial Park............cceeeecmunneceesnsecsmssecsssssessssnessssssesssssnseees Whitney

@ Arrowhead Provincial Park ..Huntsville
) FErn RESOIt LIMITEA......oeoeeeieiieeeeececeteeeeccete et sese e seseesens Orillia

@ Gravenhurst KOA Nordic Trails Gravenhurst
@ Haliburton NOIdiC TrailS........cveceeeeeeeeereeececeeesessessessessessessessessssssessessessessessesans Haliburton
@ Hardwood Hills Cross Country Area..........cccccoe Oro Station
@ Highlands NOTdiC INC....c.cueueeeererciciireicierceserseeesseseessessesssessensescsssssns Duntroon
@ Mansfield Outdoor Centre ..Mansfield
& Scenic Caves Nordic Centre... ...Collingwood

@) Wasaga NOIdiC CENTIE........cccueereeeerecieeenerieesseessecsssesssesssessssessessessssssanes
@ Wye Marsh Wildlife Centre...

Wasaga Beach

..Midland



ONTARIO SNOW RESORTS ASSOCIATION MEMBERS 13

e
-‘\‘\

————
//
=), :
e (614
Marathon *
/ pum——2t,
— “/ \'. Pukaskwa
@ Isle Royale \.. Prov. Park
y K E S U p . ,

N
N, o
0>, Lake Superio

- *
7@ \frov. Park 0‘
N, ‘
=
Temagami L. Z
! :va L Wanapiteig m ¢
[ronwoed,
51
)
WISCONSIN

N ) TORONTQ . ..o

w. ‘@ 2
s “
hen ‘L \
: gge -A

&) oro
o .
My

O
4




14 CENTRAL ONTARIO/MUSKOKA/HALIBURTON

g \QUIN, =7 OUTFITTERS
- SALES * SERVICE * RENTALS

. ALPINE SKIS & SNOWBOARDS
- NORDIC SKIS & SNOWSHOES

WINTER CAMPING GEAR |
ALPINE CLOTHING & FOOTWEAR 1
BRACEBRIDGE HUNTSVILLE OXTONGUE LAKE |

7056459262 705-787-0262 705-635-2243

J_i:lid;;ﬁ VallgyjHighlands|
— e/

Sl

ALGONQUIN PROVINCIAL PARK H SIR SAM'S SKI AREA f" {
Box 219, Whitney, K0] ZM0 Box 180, Haliburton, KOM 150 T (705) 754-2298,
T: (705) 633-5572, Hwy Access: # 35. 16 km / 10 mi E. on Hwy. 118 to Cry. Rd.14
Hwy Access: # 60 Open: Daily
Open: |.".1.i|}' Slupe-s & Elevation: Vertics! ]'Frr:.rl-: 35107, inngﬂr Rung 25007
Trails: 3 Trails, 75 km marked, groomed and rack ser.

WIGAMOG INN RESORT
ARROWHEAD PROVINCIAL PARK A

ER 2, Halibureon, KOM 150
ER 3 Hunsville, POA 1KD T: (705) 457-2000, Toll Free: (800) G61-2010,
Te (T7O5) 7825105, Web: WHEATTIEEAN L COm
Hwy Access: # 11, 8 km (5 mi N on Hwy 11 Hwy Access: #1118, OF County B, 21 8% of Haliburton
ﬂpE!‘I: December 16 - March 26, 1L|i:|:.' Bam, -5 pm.
Triliih_: 6 Trails, 27 km marked, groomed and track set. 5 km skating WALLOW BEACH COTTAGE BT I - N .4 .+
rechnique. _ |

RE 2, Haliburmon, KOM 150
BLUE SPRUCE RESORT :ﬂr (705) 457-1110, 1-800-656-9067

eb: willowbeach.com

RR 1, [-}Wil.thr. POA 1HO Hwy Access: #1 18, OfF ( :l.ll.llll:r' Rd. 21 5% of Halibunon
T: (7005) 635-2330, Sleigh rides, obogganing nearby.

H\\I]' AC{E!!: 260, 10 l'.l:ll. F6mi E. on Hw:r 60, 7 E.m W oon .'lll.lli_"!J!II.IIJil'l

Park %
CROSS COUNTRY "/ 5 IE
Open: Daily 1 F
Trails: 12 trails, 12 km marked, groomed and rrack set. Ontann S BESt Resnrt Va—ﬁle
BONDI VILLAGE L
RR 1, Dwighr. POA 1HO ' 1% G
KR 1 Dwighe, PO ¢ Winter Getaways from $89.00 pp/nt/db N
Hwy A :#35. 2 km { | mi W on Muskoka Rd. 21, off Hwy 35 : "
CROSS COUNTRY o R ' Rates include breakfast & dinner!
Open: December 25 - March 20, Daily 9 am. - 6 pm
Trails: & rails, 16 km marked and groomed.
L}
CEDAR GROVE LODGE oy
Box 5104, Hunwville, P1H 2K5 e Fome iapitnaaoly
T: (705) 7894036, Toll Free: (800) 461-42069, . 3
Hwy Access: 260 Ef pf Hunrsville. - % 1y
CROSS-COUNTRY Ask about our
15 km marked, groomed and single track set. Theme F 2
: Weekends
HIDDEN VALLEY HIGHLANDS SK1 AREA 'E_.. | £
1655 Hidden Valley Rd., Hunisville, P1H 1A4 « World class CI'CIEIS!EI Ski Traills®
T: (705) 789-1773, ] ‘
Hwy Access: # 60, 8 km / 5 mi E. on Hidden Valley R, * R7 trail runs through property . )
Open: Daily, Mighus: Thurs., Fri., Sac. * Horsedrawn sleigh rides, snowshoeing, dog sledding,
SIOFES & EiE\I’BﬁOE‘I: Vertical |}n::|p-; 330, |.|r||!_'|<_'.\l Rum: 1750" tubusqnnin& ice skaﬁns and much more!
, =T = : * Snowmachine rentals
SHAMROCK LODGE A * Indoor pool, hot tub, sauna, exersize room, and
= ¥
Box 160, Port Carling, POB 1J0 i ﬁ"'ﬁt‘i‘: PI"{."'“G“[‘E Pt "
T: (705) 765-3177, Toll Free: (800) 668-8885, DUBE AL A ST 10chted. On propety
Hwy Access: Muskoka Fd. 118, skm/3mi on Muskoka Rd. 27 o
Shamrock Rd. Haliburton, ON
Open: Daily, December 27 1o end of March, W‘ miog __.ﬂ CANN.EET_
TI'E”i: 15 L.II:I. r||.ar|-cw|. ;.._l|1'||-||:||n| :|||1| track et ‘-'f.a - e 1 Bﬂu 661 MID

www.wigamoginn.com /'l




f :

“The Thrill of og Sl

- Just arquml the C D

_-t z -

wr

Dog Sleddi integral part of our rich Canadian history
and culturalheritage, passed on from the native societies to
the first European explorers of Canada. The success of the
explorers and fur traders depended on their ability to learn and
adapt to the methods of travel and living in the bush developed
by the native peoples. Today the dog sled remains a part of life
and survival in many parts of Canada but the adventure and
unique spirit of mushing are likely very much alive and well
not too far from wherever you are.

Dog sledding experiences can be found throughout Ontario
to suit all ages, abilities, interests and characters — from rides
to day trips to multi-day expeditions into the Canadian winter
wilderness. Winter carnivals often offer dog sled rides for kids;
a great way to get out and delight in winters’ charms with
family and young ones.

Dog sledding companies that provide recreational
experiences offer programs that vary in length and in degree
of client participation. Excursions from 1-4 hours provide a taste
of the excitement to be found out on the winter trail. Day trips
generally include a lunch on the trail which provides you with
the opportunity to take in the scenic beauty of the landscape
around you.

Overnight trips may take you out to cabins or Fre -set camps
with heated prospector tents where you can truly soak in the
peace and serenity of the wilderness and wonder with awe at
the blanket of stars above. Multi-day expeditions provide you
with the added opportunities to gain confidence and
competence on the trail and develop a working relationship
and special connection with your team of dogs that is at the
heart of the sport.

It is often the companies that specialize in shorter rides that
have a guide to drive the team and you experience the trail as
Fassenger in the basket. Others and certainly those offering

onger trips will have you involved in a variety of activities —
harnessing of dogs, hooking up teams and driving the sled are
but a few. Fully participatory experiences begin with a
comprehensive instruction session where the basics of mushing
are taught before you set out on the trail with your team of
Huskies.

On the trail, your canine companions will amaze you with
their strength and their spirit. Their enthusiasm for runninﬁ
the trails is contagious and you will be swept away in the sights
and sounds and energy of each moment you are out there.

Whatever type of experience you choose or where-ever you
choose to do it, dog sledding is sure to be an experience you
will never forget So make a plan, do your research to find the
company that will give you the experience you dream of, and
get mushing!

— Kate Reid, Chocpaw Expeditions

h
For dog sleddlng packages please Iog on to Ontario® | £
‘Tourism’s website at www.ontariotravel. net/outdoor

T: (705)386-0344

i

Here are some Dog Sledding facilities in
Ontario:

Algonquin Dog Sled Wilderness Adventures

24 Beaumonde Heights Dr., Toronto MgV1V8
1-866-383-9453 / (416) 746-7427
adventurescanada@yahoo.ca wildernessadventures.ca

Beaver Creek Farm & Kennels

3060 Hwy. 518 E., Kearney POA 1Mo

(705) 636-7155 beavercreekfarm@sympatico.ca
beavercreekfarmandkennels.com

Borealis Dogsled Adventures

Vermillion Bay, Ontario on Eagle Lake
1-888-240-3739 borealisdogsled@juno.com
www.canada-dogsled.com

Chocpaw Expeditions
Box 674, South River POA 1Xo

(705) 386-0344
chocpaw@on.aibn.com chocpaw.com

Wolf Within Adventures
Box 31, Temagami PoH 2Ho

(705) 840-9002
Info@wolfwithin.ca wolfwithin.ca

' Algonquin
1 Dog Sled Adventures

1 to 5 day lrips

B thocpaw@on.aibn.com Transportation

= .chocpaw.com . o From Toronto
‘Box 674, South River, ON POA 1X0 ' Avaiisbe  Wildernessadventures.cg 1-866-383-9453




16 EASTERN ONTARIO

21 Runs - 2 Terrain Parks - Tubing Hill - Stay & Play Packages
Spa - Restaurant - Indoor Swimming Pool - Outdoor Hot Tuh

WWW.CALABOGIE.COM

CALABOGIE PEAKS RESORT [Ke] | £ | .1, | b | X

Box 90, Calabogie K0J 1HO

T: (613) 752-2720, Toll Free: (800) 669-4861

Email: peaks@calabogie.com

Web: calabogie.com

ALPINE

Open: Mon. — Sun.

Slopes & Elevation: Vertical Drop: 760’. Longest Run: 6500
CROSS-COUNTRY

Trails: 25 km marked, groomed and track set.

BONNECHERE PROVINCIAL PARK =

Southwest of Pembroke  T: (613) 757-2103
Hwy Access: #17, then west at Pembroke on Cty. Rd. 58
Trails: 2 Trails, (3 mi) groomed, track set. Web: bonnecherepark.on.ca

FOLEY MOUNTAIN CONSERVATION AREA

Box 244, Westport, KOG 1X0

T: (613) 273-3255, Toll Free: (800) 267-3504,

Hwy Access: Cty. Rd. 42. 2 km/1 mi. N of Westport.
Open: Daily.

Trails: 8 Trails, 10 km marked.

MOUNT PAKENHAM

Box 190, Pakenham, KOA 2X0

T: (613) 624-5290, Toll Free: (800) 665-7105

Hwy Access: Cty. Rd. 29. 3 km / 2 mi SW of Pakenham.
ALPINE

Open: Mon. — Sun.

Slopes & Elevation: Vertical Drop: 300’. Longest Run: 2500’
CROSS-COUNTRY

Trails: 5 Trails, 30 km marked, groomed and track set.

CALABOGIE PEAKS (€°A

8 -

1.800.669.4861

MURPHYS POINT PROVINCIAL PARK

B

RR 5 Perth, K7H 3C7

T: (613) 267-5060,

Hwy Access: #7, off Cty. Rd. 21.

Open: Daily, Dec. 8 - Mar. 17.

Trails: 25 km marked, groomed and track set.

NANGOR RESORT

On the Ottawa River between Westmeath and La Passe

T: (613) 587-4455,

Hwy Access: #17, east at Cobden on Cty. Rd. 7, then follow the signs
Trails: 10 km (6 mi), groomed, trackset.

Web: www.nangorresort.com

QUINTE CONSERVATION AREA .

RR 2, 2061 Old Hwy. 2, Belleville, K8N 472

T: (613) 476-7408,

Hwy Access: #401. South on Wallbridge-Loyalist Rd..
CROSS-COUNTRY:

Open: Daily.

Trails: 5 km marked and groomed.

SUNNY HILL RESORT

531 Sunny Hill Rd., Barry's Bay, KOJ 1B0

T: (613) 756-2640, 1-800-494-6883 (Canada only)

Email: info@sunnyhillresort.com

Web: sunnyhillresort.com

Hwy Access: #60. 11 km SW on Cty. Rd. 69, turn at Sunny Hill Rd.
Open: Daily.




Frontier

Country

‘.
¥ Rainbow % Ontario’s
-y Country  Near
North

Sunset Country
1-800-665-7567
www.snowontario.ca

NMerth of Supadier ol e - LAy " I8
2'65'339151 - - - I £ EanE £ ’ -",'j BV E
WwWnercisuperioreong % i g % o 5 R B i .

James Bay Frontier
1-800-461-3766
www.jamesbayfrontier.com

AlgomalCGountry]
i
WwWealgomaeounty.aom

Rainbow Country
1-800-465-6655
www.rainbowcountry.com

Ontario’s Near North
1-800-387-0516 3
www.ontariosnearnorth.com §& = EE

Ski, dog sled and ice fish
in the special warmth of
Northern hospitality. For
more ways to find
adventure, enjoyment and |
relaxation, get readyto |
play in the "real" great
outdoors, also called
Northern Ontario.



18 NORTHERN ONTARIO/NEAR NORTH

COMEFORT INN

North Ba
T: 877- 4279 4484

www.comfortinnnorthbay.com

MATTAWA ADVENTURE CAMP

Mattawa
T: (705) 744-5127

www.mattawaadvenutr €camp.com

MOOSE POINT COTTAGES

Crystal Falls
T: 877-429-2573

WWWwW. moosepomtcottages.com
NORTHGATE INN

North Bay
T: 866-474-4770

www.northgateinn.ca

NORTHRIDGE INN

712 S. Bernard Lake Rd., Box 1189,

Sundridge POA 170

T: (705) 384-2252

Hwy Access: #11, then east on S. Bernard Lake Rd.
Email: info@northridgeinncom

Web: www.northridgeinn.com

OKIMOT LODGE
Crystal Falls
T: 888-286-6456

www.okimot.com

QUIET BAY LOG MOTEL

-

Magnetawan
T: 877-224-8235

www.quietbaylog.com

SAENCHIUR FLECHEY LODGE - || &

513 Lemieux Rd., Site 3, Box 3, Monetville, POM 2K0

T: (705) 898-2660, Toll Free: 1-866-855-5137

Hwy Access: #64, then left on Shuswap Rd., then on to Lemieux Rd.
Email: info@sf-nipissing.com

Web: sf-nipissing.com

SUNSET COVE LODGE
Callander
T: 800-563-4395

www.sunsetcovelodge.com

Hwy 11 Northbound

Almaguin Highlands
iInformation Centre

ISouthern]{Gatewayjto)

theyAlmaguiniHighlands

IPicniclArea)

courtesy Park-to-Park Trail

Photo of Park-to-Park Trail
.. _Association

Box.70 Emsdale, ON. POA 1J0
PH:705-636-0003

Fax: 705-636-0004

Email: ahic@bellnet.ca

P@UR\%‘IRIE *SA

513,ch: ILngEUX Rd’, FfSlte 3,Boxi3 - MONETVLLE (ONTARIO) PoM2Ko
Tel: 705:898:2660,01:866- 8555137 ?a-x'iws 898 2630 4
. -Ir-unlfo@sfn sslpg’cmin sl Wwwisf-nipissing! oM™= |
= T = I | MELH |

% Spectacular12, 000 square foot Iodge With dining rf.iom ,banquet faullty

and pub [
"""‘IdeallyLIocated on the D103 Snowmoblle Tra|| on the West Arm of
|/|| Lake N|p|ssmg= - o &
i - \Winteriz
“’" Greatlflshmg winter and summer,

R Flshmg huts, fishing gear, Ilcenses,snow Shoes
glcal G’arden 4 L

cottages ava|IabIe

www.northridgeinn.com
705.384.2252

Outdoor hot tub, sauna, fireplaces, fuel, lounge,
exceptional meals & accommodations.

CANAD POA 1Z0

NORTHRIDGE

INN & RESORT

S~




NORTHERN ONTARIO/NEAR NORTH/RAINBOW COUNTRY 19

Box 40, Temagami, POH 2HO

SMOOTHWATER OUTFITTERS & ECOLODGE
T: (705) 569-3539
Web: www.smoothwater.com

Hwy Access: #11

Temagami Adventures in Heritage & Recreation

TAMAR VACATIONS g

Group Box 40, Temagami, POH 2HO
T: (705) 237-8755

Hwy Access: #11

Email: mrice@tamarvacations.com
Web: tamarvacations.com

TEMAGAMI SHORES INN & RESORT =

P.O. Box 68 Temagami, POH 2HO

T: (705) 569-3200, 1-866-866-7733

Hwy Access: #11

Email: tshores@ontera.net

Web: temagamishores.com

Visit our new website at icefishtemagami.com

THUNDER VALLEY WILDERNESS

South River
T: 866-913-0002
Web: thundervalley.ca

718 Lakeshore Dr., North Bay
T: 866-578-7171

www. TravelodgeNorthBay.com

TAMAR
VVAcATIONS

TEMAGAM!, ONTARIO

ICE HUT AND COTTAGE RENTALS

ON PICTURESQUE LAKE TEMAGAMI

www.tamarvacations.com (705) 237-8755

Experience'the Beauty
of-N}rth_ern Ontario....

TEMAGAMI SHORES

* INN AND RESORT °

_1-_.

In winter there is always icefishing happenmgT't Temagaml Shores. Whether
it's Whitefish, Lake Trout, Pickerel or/Ling that you relafter, we canassist:you to
maximize your catch (season permitting)).; E -

Our licenced restaurant and bar n ¢ upto makelyour:stay/as convenient and

isfset
enjoyable as possible. We do the'cooking and'you do the fishing!

T: 866-866-7733 [ 705-569-3200 E: tshores@ontera.net
W: www.temagamishores.com

AGNEW LAKE LODGE

Webbwood
T: 1-877-299-6098
www.agnewlakelodge.com

GORDON’S LODGE & RESORT

Gore Bay
T: 705-282-2342
www.gordonslodge.com

B

MASSEY MOTEL

Massey
T: 1-866-590-2500 435-4479

www.masseymotel.com

MOHAWK MOTEL CANADA

Massey
T: 1-888-865-2722
www.mohawkmotel.ca

PARKER HOUSE INN

Sudbury
T:1-888-250-4453
www.parkerhouseinns.com

QUALITY INN & CONFERENCE CENTRE @

Pointe au Baril
T: 1-800-638-5883
www.parrysoundqualityinn.com

ROCKEY’S LAKE WANAPITEI

Capreol
T: (705) 858-0500

www.rockeysonthelake.com

SUPER 8 SUDBURY

Sudbury
T: 705-522-7600
www.staynorth.com/html/sudbury.html

THE CEDAR VILLAGE E|la

Pickerel River/Alban
T: 1-800-661-4163

www.thecedarvillage.com

THE PINES INN

Killarney
T: (705) 287-1068
www.bbcanada.com/4791.html

TRAVELODGE HOTEL

Sudbury
T: 1-800-578-7878
www.the.travelodge.com/sudbury09669

YESTERDAY’S RESORT

490A-B Hwy. 607A, Box 100, Alban POM 1A0
Hwy Access: #69, cast on # G07A

T: 1-800-663-3383

Email: contact@pyesterdaysresort.com

Web: www.yesterdaysresort.com




Ice fishing...
Ontario’s bounty

If you enjoy winter's splendor then Ontario is the place
for your "hard water" fishing. You can try your luck on
some of the thousands of lakes and rivers that adorn the
province. The season may last from 2 to 3 months in the
southern and central part of the province, to 5 months
in the north.

In the far south, Lake Erie, Lake St. Clair and Mitchell's
Bay are very popular spots to go after walleye and perch.
Lake Simcoe, always a popular spot, is a favourite for
thousands of men, women and kids fishing for lake trout,
whitefish, panfish, pike, walleye and ling.

The Haliburton area's Lake Kashagawigamog is a hidden
gem with an abundance of walleye. The Minden
fishermen set their sights on lake trout and whitefish at
Boshkung Lake. The Quinte area is the home of abundant
walleye, perch and whitefish.

If you're looking for trout fishing, try the lakes of the
Algoma Highlands. Georgian Bay is a popular destination
if it’s walleye, crappie and perch fishing you're after.

East of Algonquin, Bark Lake and Barrys Bay are home to
many pickerel, lake trout and whitefish and the Rideau
Lakes offer some excellent walleye, pike and crappie.

In the north, Callander and North Bay's Lake Nipissing
are great for catching walleye, pike, whitefish, perch and
ling. Further north, Temagami is home to some of the
finest lake trout, whitefish, walleye and pike and to the
east near Thorne you will find many lakes that are haven
to pike, walleye and trout.....

In Ontario hundreds of fishermen know that ice fishing
produces some of the best tasting fish all year and some
of the most exciting fun imaginable. If you desire an ice
fishing package for a weekend, or a week at a luxurious
resort, or simply want to go on your own, Ontario in
winter has an abundance of icy lakes teeming with fish.
Whether you’re fishing for the rewards of a tasty meal,
or just for the sport of it be sure to dress for the occasion,
check ice conditions, be safe and have the time of your
life.

For ice fishing packages, please log on to Ontario
Tourism’s website at www.ontariotravel.net/gofish.

KASHAGA LODGE}]

ICE HUTS, Lake Hashagawigamog

Hallburion's tavourite lake for
hardwater wallayo,

+ 1 1o 6 bedroam housekeeping cottages

« Hented huts 3 1o 10 min walk from cotluges
« 5 mimutes from town

+ Minnows on site

« 2 14 howrs From GTA

e Semson apen till March 31

www HashagaLodge.com

I-B88330°

Some Ice Fishing facilities in Ontario:

Fish and Game Getaways
Sudbury (705) 929-FISH lake trout & whitefish
getaways@vianet.ca fishandgamegetaways.ca

Kashaga Lodge

RR 2, Haliburton, KoM 1So

1-888-330-3746

info@kashagalodge.com kashagalodge.com

Loon Lodge

Island 184, Group Box 10, Temagami, PoH 2Ho
(705) 237-8918

loonlodge.com

Mitchell's Fish Hut Rentals

Box 798, Beaverton, LoK 1Ao

(705) 426-9482 perch, trout, whitefish - Lake Simcoe
mitchellsfishhuts.com

Profish’nt Angling Services

Box 408, Fenelon Falls KoM 1No

(705) 887-4482, cel: (416) 580-2541
slayingm@sympatico.ca profishntanglingservices.com

Rideau Lakes Fish Hut Rental & Fish Guide Service
393 Narrows Lock Rd., Portland KoG 1Vo

(613) 272-2227
fishing@rideaucondo.com rideaucondo.com
Snowfari Adventures Ice Fishing Bungalows
South Shore, Lake Nipissing

1-866-242-0825

snowfariadventures.com

Wawa Ice Fishing Derby

March 2, 3, 4 - 2007 - $100,000 in prizes
1-888-290-3474

wawafishderby.com

N

Seuce

1964

oy I

Canadian Northland Retreats Inc.
55 Sumach Street, Toronto, ON M5A 3J6
Tel: 416.443.0595 Fax: 416.443.1619
Email: info@northlandretreats.com

www.northlandretreats.com

OWN CHOICE WILDERNESS
ACREAGES IN NORTHERN ONTARIO
- FROM $680.00 DOWN -

Small monthly payments for beautiful Canadian land, abounding
in wild life. Acquired through estate liquidations. Properties are
in choice locations, many with lake or river frontage, suitable for
hunting, fishing, camping, cottages, timber, minerals.
Investment potential enormous!

WRITE FOR A FREE CATALOG!




NORTHERN ONTARIO/ALGOMA COUNTRY/JAMES BAY FRONTIER 21

AUBREY FALLS RESTAURANT & LODGING N

Thessalon
T: (705) 841-2575
aubreyfallstradingpost@hotmail.com

BLACK RIVER E|ZX|a |~

CAROLYN BEACH MOTOR INN

Matheson
T: (705) 273-2313

www.blackriver-matheson.com

Thessalon
T:1-800-461-2217
www.carolynbeach.algoma.on.ca

CEDAR MEADOWS RESORT [l 4l Wl IP- 9 IR ~‘

CLANSMEN MOTEL (THE)

Timmins
T: (705) 268-5800

www.cedarmeadows.com

St. Joseph Island
T: 1-866-854-6579

www.stjosephisland.net/clansmen

CHEMINIS LODGE Ela | g |~

CONTINENTAL MOTEL

Kearns
T: (705) 634-2400

www.cheminislodge.com

White River
T: 1-800-822-3616

www.continental_motel.com

CITY OF TIMMINS

MOUNTAIN VIEW BED & BREAKFAST

T: (705) 360-8500
www.city.timmins.on.ca

Thessalon
T: (705) 841-1140
www.northerncottages.ca

HOWARD JOHNSON INNS Elaj g~

MYSTIC ISLE MOTEL

Kirkland Lake
T:(705) 567-3241

www.hojokirklandlake.com

Wawa
T: (705) 856-1737

www.mysticisle.com

MORIN’S ALL SEASON RESORT -9 Bl TN | -

NORTHERN STAR CENTRE INN

Gogama
T: (705) 894-2319
WWWw.morinsresort.com

Hornepayne
T: 1-800-240-4179
www.centreinn.com/about.html

RAILROAD MOTEL

Chapleau
T:1- 866 889-4579

www.railroadmotorinn.com

QUALITY INN E|R | A | =

New Liskeard
T: (705) 647-7357

www.quality@nt.net

SUPER 8 MOTEL TIMMINS E| XA | =

RODDA’S LAKESIDE VACATION PROPERTIES

Sault Ste. Marie
T: (705) 777-1289
www.roddaslakesidevacationproperties.com

4 lakeside vacation properties for year round rental

SEARCHMONT RESORT

Sault Ste. Marie
T: 1-800-663-2546

www.searchmont.com

730 Algonquin Blvd. E., Timmins
T: (705 % 268-7171
www.super8.com

TOWN OF COCHRANE

T: (705) 232-4361

www.town.cochrane.on.ca

TOWN OF ENGLEHART E|X|a | =~

SUNSET BAY BED & BREAKFAST

T: (705) 544-2244

www.englehart.ca

St. Joseph Island
T: (705)246-2177

Www.sunsetbay. ca

TOWN OF IROQUOIS FALLS

WAKOMATA SHORES RESORT

T: (705) 232-4500

www.iroquoisfalls.com

Thessalon
T: (705)841-1067

www.wakomatashores.com

TRAVELODGE THUNDER BAY

VANCE’S MOTOR INN

450 Memorial Ave., Thunder Bay
T: (807)345-2343

www. TravelodgeThunderBay.com

Spanish
T: 1-888-379-8346

www.brcc@onlink.ca

TRAVELODGE TIMMINS

1136 Riverside Dr., Timmins
T: (705) 360-1122
www. TravelodgeTimmins.com




ONTARIO

You've just left the comfort of a yurt.

: - " ' -
There are grey jays to be fed and moose tracks to be followed. You bask in the warmth
of the sun reflecting off the snow. This is just part of your Ontario Parks winter adventure.

Don't forget that cross-country skiing and snowshoeing are good for your health.

Start with a visit to www.OntarioParks.com or call 1 888 ONT PARK to reserve your yurt or campsite.

"

=
ﬂ.d for by the Government o#ﬁntanp (%) Ontario «

J—

-



You want trails? We have
trails! Dog sledding,
snowshoeing, cross country
skiing, snowmobiling, snow
hiking and downhill skiing.
When planning your next
adventure in the Highlands,
be sure to ask us about
trail-specific maps and
brochures, or log on to our
website at
www.trailsandtours.com.

Snowshoeing Packages...

There’s a wide array of snowshoeing trails offered
in Ontario. Explore thousands of acres of
breathtaking vistas and unspoiled wilderness. Hit
your stride in hundreds of snow-laden parks,
conservation areas and resorts. For snowshoeing
packages, please log on to Ontario Tourism’s
website at www.ontariotravel.net/outdoor.

<4 H

o,

Some of Ontario’s popular snowshoeing locations:

Algonquin Park - (705) 633-5572 - algonquinpark.on.ca
Blue Mountain - (705) 445-0231 %Iuemountam ca
Hardwood Hills - (705) 487-3775 - hardwoodhills.ca
Horseshoe Resort - (705) 835-2790 - horseshoeresort.com
Talisman Mountain - (519) 599-2520 - talisman.ca
Scenic Caves - (705) 446-0256 - sceniccaves.com
Wasaga Nordic Centre - (705) 429-0943 - ontarioparks.com
Wye Marsh Centre - (705) 526-7809 - wyemarsh.com




Q

Si
AN SK7 o,
¢

T
233 €6
2

Q

CANADS

2007/08

A,

C4

S
{3
N\

»

SHi & RiD@ FOR FREE At
OVER 140 SKi/SNOWB0O2RD AREAS

FOR MOReE iNFORMAtiON ON tHe PROGRAM, iNCLUDING & COMPLEte LiSt OF
RULES & REGULALIONS 2ND 2N aPPLICALION FORM.

ViSit SNOWPASS.CA

APPLICALIONS aRe aLsS0 availaBLe at PARLICIPALING LOCALIONS:
- sports SPORTCHEK
.’ | NTE Rm pexpertg' SIQT_MART h———

*Canada west Snowpass™ s valid at over 50 ski areas and is for residents of BC, AB, MB, SK, YK, NWT & NT.

**Canada east Snowpass™ is valid at over 90 ski areas and is for residents of ON, QC & ATL Canada.

THe GRAaDe 5 SNOWPASS™ iS PRESENEED BY:
&0 . o
T :\?_KIAKM » s@ manﬁge%w ONTARIO

ssssssssssssssssssssss




INDEX

Name Community Page
Agnew LakeLodge ...........cooveiiinnnt. Webbwood. ............... 19
Albion Hills Conservation Area ................ Palgrave.................... 6
Algonquin Provincial Park .................... Whitney ..........ooonns 14
Allan Park Management Unit ................. Hanover .................... 6
Arrowhead Provincial Park.................... Huntsville................. 14
Aubrey Falls Restaurant & Lodging.............. Thessalon................. 21
Awenda Provincial Park ...................... Penetanguishene ............ 9
BackusWoods ........cooveviiiiiiiniinnn. Walsingham. ................ 4
Beaver Valley SkiClub........................ Markdale ................... 9
Black River ........oovvviviviiiiiiinnnnn. Matheson................. 21
Blue Mountain Resorts Ltd. ................... Collingwood. ................ 9
Blue Spruce Resort ..........ccovvvvvveinnnn.. Dwight..............c..... 14
BondiVillage ..........oovvvviiiiiniin.. Dwight ......coovveeniens 14
Bonnechere Provincial Park ................... Pembroke................. 16
(alabogie Peaks Resort..................o.un. (Calabogie................. 16
Carolyn Beach MotorInn ..................... Thessalon................. 21
Cedar Grove Lodge .........covvvevnvennnenn Huntsville................. 14
Cedar Meadows Resort...............co.veen Timmins.................. 21
Centennial Pk. Ski & Snowboard Centre.......... Toronto. ......vvvvenennnnnn. 6
Cheminis Lodge.........cooeevvviviennnenn Kearns............c.oeens 21
Chicopee SkiClub ........ccoovvvviinienan Kitchener ................... 4
Gty of Timmins .........cooevvviiiiinnnnnns Timmins.................. 21
ClansmenMotel............coovveviniennn St. Josephlsland........... 21
ComfortInn .........oovvvnviiiniiiiianinns NorthBay................. 18
Continental Motel ..........covvvvvvennnnns White River ............... 21
Earl Bales Ski & Snowboard Centre............. Toronto ...................d 6
Fanshawe Conservation Area.................. London............oouuienn 4
FernResort. . ......oovvvuveviienneinnnnne. (011 9
Foley Mountain Conservation Area.............. Westport ..........onoee. 16
Glen Eden Ski & Snowboard Area.............. Milton..........ooeiiiiii 4
Gordon's Lodge & Resort .............oouvenn GoreBay.................. 19
Hardwood Hills ...............c..ocoiiat. Oro Station................. 9
Headquarters Conservation Area. .............. Hanover .................... 6
Hidden Valley Highlands Ski Area.............. Huntsville................. 14
Hilton Falls Conservation Area................. Milton...........ooeiiiiis 4
Horseshoe Resort. ..........ccooeevveeininnn. Barrie ... 9
Howard JohnsonInns........................ Kirkland Lake. ............. 21
Hullett Wildlife Area..............ocooveennt. Clinton ......oovvnvinin 4
Inglis Falls Cons. Area..............ccoeunne.. Rockford...................d 6
Inverhuron Provincial Park.................... Kincardine .................. 4
Island Lake Conservation Area................. Orangeville. ................. 4
Laurel Creek Conservation Area................ Waterloo.................... 4
Little Inn of Bayfield ......................... Bayfield .................... 4
London SkiClub...............cooieeiiat. London............coueenn 4
Longwoods Road Conservation Area ........... Mount Brydges .............. 4
Mansfield Outdoor Centre .................... Mansfield................... 4
Massey Motel..........cooveeiiiiiiiinnens Massey .......cooeennenns 19
Mattawa Adventure Camp............c.eeennn Mattawa.................. 18
Mohawk Motel Canada....................... Massey .......covvienninns 19
Moose Point Cottages. ...........ooeennenn Crystal Falls ................. 18
Morin’s All Season Resort..................... GOGAMA ...t 21
Mount Pakenham ................ooeiiiinn Pakenham ................ 16
Mount St. Louis Moonstone Ski Resort........... Coldwater................... 9
Mountain View Bed & Breakfast ............... Thessalon................. 21
Mountain View Ski Hill ....................... Midland .................... 9
Mountsherg Conservation Area................ Campbellville. ............... 4
Murphys Point Provincial Park................. Perth..................... 16
MysticIsle Motel .........oevvuviviinnnnns Wawa.......ooeenvnnnn, 21
Naftel’s Creek Conservation Area. ............... Goderich............c...eo. 4

NangorResort .........covvvvvevnieeennnn.. Westmeath ............... 16

Name Community Page
North Shore Cottages ............ooveenuvenns PortElgin..........ccennn. 6
Northern Star Centrelnn ..................... Hornepayne............... 21
Northgatelnn .........ccoooveviiiiiiinnns NorthBay................. 18
Northridge Inn..........ooooviiiiiiinnins NorthBay................. 18
Okimot Lodge .......c.vevuveeniiinneinnen. Crystal Falls ............... 18
Parker House Inn............cooviiiiiinin, Sudbury ... 19
Pinehurst Lake Conservation Area. ............. Cambridge........coovuue.s 4
Pinery Provincial Park........................ GrandBend ................. 4
Quality Inn & Conference Centre............... Pointe au Baril............. 19
QualityInn.....ooooviiiiiins New Liskeard.............. 21
Quiet Bay Log Motel .............ccooeennen. Magnetawan.............. 18
Quinte Conservation Area. .................... Belleville ................. 16
Railroad Motel ...........ccovvviiiinnnnns Chapleau ................. 21
Rocky’s Lake Wanapitei....................... Capreol...........oounnen. 19
Rodda’s Lakeside Vacation Properties. .......... Sault Ste. Marie............ 21
Rondeau Provincial Park...................... Morpeth........cocveinnenn. 5
Saenchiur Flechey Lodge ..................... Monetville ................ 18
Sauble Beach Cross Country SkiTrail. ............ Sauble Beach................ 5
Sawmill Cross Country SkiTrail ................ Hepworth................... 5
Scenic Caves Nordic Centre.................... Collingwood. ................ 9
SearchmontResort..............ccoeeinien. Sault Ste. Marie.............. 21
Shade’s Mills Conservation Area ................ Cambridge........coovuvenn 5
Shamrock Lodge ............cooiiiiiiiitn. PortCarling ............... 14
SirSam'sSkiArea............cooiiiiiiin. Haliburton................ 14
Smoothwater Qutfitters & Ecolodge............. Temagami ................ 19
Snow Valley SkiResort.............c...ccouen. Barrie ..., 9
South Trail, Kincardine ....................... Kincardine .................. 5
Spirit Rock Conservation Area................. Wiarton .........coovnneeen. 5
Stoney Island Conservation Area............... Kincardine .................. 5
Sundiallnn........ooooiii Orillia .ooveenneeeined 6
Sunny Hill Resort.........oovvvivvennninnnnn. Barry'sBay................ 16
Sunset Bay Bed & Breakfast................... St.JosephIsland............ 21
Sunset Cove Lodge .........coovvvevinninnn. Callander ................. 18
Super 8 Motel Timmins.............c.ccooveen. Timmins...........ooo.oes 21
Super8Sudbury ... Sudbury ..ot 19
Talisman Mountain Resort.................... Kimberley................... 9
Tamar Vacations. ..........ccooovevevinnenn. Temagami ................ 19
Temagami Shores Inn & Resort................ Temagami ................ 19
The CedarVillage............cooeeieiinnen. Pickerel River/Alban........ 19
ThePinesInn........oovviviviiiniiinnnnn. Killarey.................. 19
Thunder Valley Wilderness.................... SouthRiver ............... 19
Town of Cochrane .............coevvennn.. Cochrane ................. 21
Town of Englehart..............ocoveenen. Englehart................. 21
Town of IroquoisFalls........................ IroquoisFalls .............. 21
Travelodge Barrie...........ooovvveviinnin. Barrie ... 6
Travelodge Barrie-On-Bayfield ................ Barrie ......oooiiiiiinn, 6
Travelodge Chatham......................... Chatham.................... 5
Travelodge Hotel .............ooeeeiiiias Sudbury ... 19
Travelodge London South..................... London...........cevvennnn. 5
Travelodge ThunderBay...................... Thunder Bay. .............. 21
Travelodge Timmins ..............coooeveens Timmins.................. 21
Travelodge Windsor. ..........c.ooeevveennn. Windsor .........ooeevnninn 5
Travelodge Lakeshore........................ NorthBay................. 19
Vance’s MotorInn .........ooooeiiiiiiiinn Spanish................... 21
Voyageur QUest ..........eevvuiiieriniiennn. Toronto......oovvvvveennnn.. 6
Wakomata Shores Resort..................... Thessalon................. 21
Wasaga Beach Provincial Park................. Wasaga Beach............... 9
Wigamog InnResort..............cooeennnnn. Haliburton................ 14
Willow Beach Cottages............c.cceuveen. Haliburton................ 14
Yesterday'sResort ..........coooviiiiiininn. Alban .........oooeiiet. 19






